ADS7866IDBVT Datasheet
DiGi Electronics Part Number ADS7866IDBVT-DG
Manufacturer Texas Instruments
Manufacturer Product Number ADS7866IDBVT
Description IC ADC 12BIT SAR SOT23-6
Detailed Description 12 Bit Analog to Digital Converter 1 Input 1 SAR SO
T-23-6

These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device
placed in conductive foam during storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
MAXIMUM MAXIMUM NO MISSING PACKAGE SPECIFIED TRANSPORTINTEGRAL DIFFERENTIAL CODES PACKAGE PACKAGE ORDERINGMODEL MARKING TEMPERATURE MEDIA,LINEARITY LINEARITY RESOLULTION TYPE DESIGNATOR NUMBER(SYMBOL) RANGE QUANTITY(LSB) (LSB) (BIT)
ADS7866I ±1.5 –1/+1.5 12 SOT23-6 A66Y DBV –40°C to 85°C ADS7866IDBVT Small tape and reel, 250
ADS7866I ±1.5 –1/+1.5 12 SOT23-6 A66Y DBV –40°C to 85°C ADS7866IDBVR Tape and reel, 3000
ADS7867I ±0.5 ±0.5 10 SOT23-6 A67Y DBV –40°C to 85°C ADS7867IDBVT Small tape and reel, 250
ADS7867I ±0.5 ±0.5 10 SOT23-6 A67Y DBV –40°C to 85°C ADS7867IDBVR Tape and reel, 3000
ADS7868I ±0.5 ±0.5 8 SOT23-6 A68Y DBV –40°C to 85°C ADS7868IDBVT Small tape and reel, 250
ADS7868I ±0.5 ±0.5 8 SOT23-6 A68Y DBV –40°C to 85°C ADS7868IDBVR Tape and reel, 3000
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)
RATING
VDD to GND –0.3 V to 4.0 V
Analog input voltage to GND –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
Digital input voltage to GND –0.3 V to 4.0 V
Digital output voltage to GND –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
TA Operating free-air temperature range –40°C to 85°C
TSTORAGE Storage temperature range –65°C to 150°C
TJ Junction temperature 150°C
θJA Thermal impedance 110.9°C/W
SOT-23 Package
θJC Thermal impedance 22.31°C/W
Vapor phase (10–40 sec) 250°CLead temperature,
soldering Infrared (10–30 sec) 260°C
ESD 3 kV
2
ADS7866IDBVT Texas Instruments IC ADC 12BIT SAR SOT23-6
SPECIFICATIONS, ADS7866
ADS7866
ADS7867
ADS7868
SLAS465–JUNE 2005